44th Legislature LC 0839 LC ne39

i BILL MO, %—— 1 legislature but which have become available from o source
2 IKTROBUCED BY r =2 éfl 2 other than the state's c¢eneral fund; or
3 l Cf 3 (c) transfer appropriations, including general Zunua
4 & BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEYS T0 - 4 appropriations, between programs within a state agency; or
5 VARICUS STATE AGENCIES FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDIWG JUNWE 30, 5 (c) expend remaining balances of the first fizscal yeocar
& 1977." 6 appropriations, including general fund appropriaticns,
7 7 during the second fiscal year of the biennium.
8  BE IT EMACTED EY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 8 Section 2, Tae appropriations contained in tais act
9 Section 1. For the purposes of this act, unless a are intended +to provide only necessary and ordinary
10 otherwise stated: 10 expenditures for the vear for which the approoriations are
11 (1) "aAgency™ includes zall state cffices, departments, 11 mace. The unexpended balance of any appropriation shall
12 divisions, beards, commissions, councils, committees, 12 revert to the fund from which it was apprecoriated. In case
13 institutions, and other entities or instrumentalities of the 13 of necessity, an appropriation not expended during the first
14 executive branch, offices of :he judicial branch, and 14 fiscal year of the biennium mav be expended during the
15 offices of the legislative branch of state government. 15 second fiscal year by approved budget amendment.
16 (2) "Program" means a combinatiop of planned efforts 16 Section 3, The appropriations in this act are intended
17 torprovide a service. 17 to provide for all expenditures for:
1ls (3) "Approved budget amendment” means apprcval of a 18 (1) personal services;
19 reguest submitted through the budget directcr by the is (2) all other ordinary and necessary expenditures Zor
290 governor, or his designated representative, for executive 20 the operation of the agency and the program +to which the
21 branch agencies; by the chief justice of the supreme court 21 appropriation applies;
22 for judicial bLranch agencies; and by the appropriate 22 (3) repairs and maintenance, other than major
23 legislative committees for legislative branch agencies, to: 23 alterations of existing buildings; and
24 {a} obtain financing for a new or expanded progranm 24 (4) the purchase or replacement of capital items other
2B from funds which were not available for consideration by the 25 than expenditures for the constructicn, improvement, or

INTRODUCED BILL -2 MJM



B W

w

10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17

i3

20

21

22

24
25

LC 0839

furnishing of buildings or purchase of buildings or land
unless specifically authorized.

Section 4. Financing for new or expanded programs from
sources other than general fund may be made available by
approved budget amendment.

Section 5. Each agency shall submit to the budget
director on or before July 1 of each fiscal vear, an
operational plan within the limits of appropriations which
includes +the position and salary of all officers and
employees. The salary of the chief administrator of each
agency shall be determined by the appointing authority.
Informational copies of operational plan changes shall be
submitted to the budget director.

Section 6. HNc new program may be established and no
existing program may be expanded beyond the scope of the
programs approved by the legislature in the 1977 biennial
budget, unless the new program or the pregram expansion and
its method of financing is approved by the governor or his
desianated representative, after presentation throuch the
budget director.

Section 7. Transfers of appropriated funds Gbetween
nrograms of an agency may be made only bv an approved budget
amendment.

Section 8., If +the operation o¢f a state agency is
financed by an appropriation or appropriations from the

-3-

10
11
iz
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

LC 0839

general fund as well as by appropriation from other sources,
the funds provided by appropriation from +the general fund
shall be decreased by the amount that the funds received
from other sources exceeds the amount from other sources
appropriated by the legislature in the 1977 biennial budget,
provided that:

(1) the decrease dces not jeopardize the receipt of
the funds to be received from other sources; and

(2) the additional funds are to be expended for a new
or expanded program approvea as provided in this act.

Section 9. When an agency receives federal funds as a
reinkbursement for the cost of administering a federal
program and this cost was financed by a general fund
appropriation, the cost must be transferred from the general
fund to the federal and private revenue fund.

Section 10. The governor may reduce any appropriation
by not more than fifteen percent (15%) except appropriations
for:

(1) payment of interest and retirement of the state
debt;

{2) operation of the legislature;

(3) public schools;

{4} the judiciary; or

(5} salaries of elected officials, during their temm
of cffice.

-4



19
1
12

14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

LC 0839

Section 11. If any section, subsecticn, sentence,
clause, or phrase of this act 1 for any reason held
unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this act.

Section 12. The provisions set forth in this section
are limitations on the appropriaticns made in this act,
provided, however, that these limitations do mnot apply to
the distribution of public funds under the superintendent of
public instruction. It is the purpose of the legislature in
enacting this bill only to appropriate funds and tec restrict
and 1limit by its provisions the amount and conditions under
which the appropriations can be expended. Except as
otherwise provided in this act, the expenditures of
appropfiations are hereby subjeci to the following general
and specific provisioans:

(1) ALl expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for purpose of travel, transportation, and vacation and sick
leave are subject to the rrovisicns of law expressed in
Title 59, R.C.M. 1947,

{2) All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for the purchase of property, materials, and supplies are
subject to the provisions of law expressed in Title 82,
chaptexr 19, R.C.M. 1947.

(3) All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be made in accordance with the provisions of section

-5-

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
is8
ig
20
21
22
23

Ll 0339

§2-109, R.C.Y., 1947, which specifies that expendituras =shall
be applied against non-general fund moneys before general
fund moneys.

(4 2all moneys collected or received by agencies
subject to this act from any source whatsoever, including
federal grants for research and operations, shail be
denosited in the state treasury pursuant to provisions of
Title 79, P.C.M. 1947, except that the department of
administration may, pursuant to section 7%-603, W.C... 1947,
permit any agency subject to this act to retain in its
possession moneys that would otherwise be deposited in the
state treasury.

(5} All expenditures of funds approsriated by this act
shall be reported and accounted for in acceocrdance with
procedures and systems established »v the department of
administration pursuant to section B82-110, EB,C.'. 1947.

Section 13. The following moneys are aporopriated for
the biennium ending June 30, 19%77:

For Fiscal For Fiscal

Year Ending Year Inding

6/30/76 6/30/77
ECMRRD CF PUBLIC EDUCATION
Administration program
From the general fund $ 29,554 S 31,651
Total 29,554 31,651

-5 -



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

22

23

L8}
w

LC 083%
SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND
Administration program
From the general fund 86,092 90,771
General services program
From the general fund 143,509 153,795
Education program
From the general fund 508,151 575,181
From the federal and private revenue
fund
04027 Deaf and blind FPRA 289,498 312,107
04303 Deaf and blind interest and
inccme FPRA 76,965 55,632
Care and custody program
From the general fund 222,255 240,694
Total 1,326,470 1,428,180
MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
Promotion of the arts program
From the general fund 46,982 65,012
From the federal and private revenue fund
04800 Montana arts council
FPRA 28,740 15,145
Total 75,722 80,157
LIBRARY COMMISSION
General library services program
. From the general fund 206,012 203,959

-7-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

Library networks program
From the general fund 82,040
Institutional library services
program
From the general fund 66,635
Library services for the physically

handicapped program

From the general fund 90,731 .

Administration progran

From the general fund 48,015

LC 0839

84,837

91,122

51,927

Total 513,433

527,125

MONTANA ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL
EDUCATION
hdministration program
From the general fund 31,948
From the federal and private revenue
fund
04471 Adviscory council for

vocational education FPRA 36,171

35,865

34,047

Total 60,119

69,912

EISTORICAL SOCIETY BOZRD OF TRUSTEES
Administration program
From the general fund 84,295
Library and archives program
From the general fund 137,954

-8-

90,847

151,741



10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
13
20
21
22
23

24

From the federal and private revenue
fund

04011 Montana historical society

LC 0839

donations FPRA 4,815 0
Museum and galleries program
From the general fund 35,938 44,430
From the earmarked revenue fund
02182 Historical society‘ERA 22,096 22,656
From the federal and private revenue
fund
04011 Montana historical society
donations FPRA 2,168 2,292
04824 Historical society Libby
 Gam FPRA 23,181 18,777
Magazine program
From the revolving fund
07076 Historical society RA 126,803 134,817
Merchandising program
From the revolving fund
07076 Historical society RA 250,955 259,773
Total 688,205 725,333
EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING COMMISSION
Rdministration program
From the general fund 951,948 1,037,194
Total ' 951,948 1,037,194
-Q=

LC 0839
BICELTENNI2AL ADMINISTRATICHMN
Bicentennial commemoration program
From the general fund 450,000 o}
From the federal and private revenue
fund
04122 Bicentennial administration
FPRA 92,125 54,277
Total 542,125 54,277
=End=-
-10~

A EZES



r

SECOND READING

MISSING



44th Ilegislature

=T R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

A

HB 0285/03

HOUSE BILL NC. 285
INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE, JACOBSEN

A BILL FCOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MOIEYS TO
VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 30,

1977."

BDE IT EGACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. For the purposes of this act, unless
otherwise stated:

{1) "Agency" includes all state offices, departments,
divisions, boards, commiss ions, councils, committees,
institutions, and other entities or instrumentalities of the
executive bkranch, offices of the judicia‘l branch, and
offices of the legislative branch of state government.

{2} "Program™ means a eembinetion-of-plenned-effeorss
te-previde-—a-sexrviece GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY DESIGNATED IN THIS

ACT.

(3) "Approved budget amendment®” means approval of a
request submitted through the budget director by the
governor, or his designated representative, for executive
branch agencif:s; by the chief justice of the supreme court
for judicial branch agencies; anéd by the appropriate
legislative committees for legislative branch agencies, to:

(a) obtain financing for a new or expanded program

THIRD READING

b

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

HB 0285/03

from funds which were not available for consideration by the
legislature but which have become available from a source

other than the state's general fund AND OTHER THAN RECEIPTS

TO THE STATE FROM THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT MADE

AVAILAELE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL

ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1972 OR ANY SPECIAL REVENUE SHARING

PROGRAM ENACTED BY CONCRESS; or

(b} transfer appropriations, including general fund
appropriations, between programs within a state agency:; or

(c} expend remaining balances of the first fiscal year
appropriations, including general fund appropriations,
during the second fiscal year of the biennium.

IN APPROVING A BUDGET AMENDMENT, THE APPROVING

AUTHORITY SHALL CERTIFY

{I) SPECIFIC ADDITIONAL SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED AS 2

RESULT OF A HIGHER EXPENDITURE LEVEL;

(II) THAT NO OTHER ALTERNATIVE IS AVAILABLE TQO PROVIDE

THE ADDITIONAL SERVICES;

(III) THAT THE ADDITIONAL PROPOSED SERVICES HAVE NOT

BEEN COIUISIDERED AND REJECTED BY THE LEGISLATURE; AND

{IV) THAT NO COMMITMENT, IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, IS MADE

FOR INCEEASED FUTURE GENERAL FUND SUPPORT.

Section 2. The appropriations contained in this act
are intended to provide only necessary and ordinary
expenditures for the year for which the appropriations are

-2- HB 285



W - o e W N e

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
ig
19
20
21

23
24
25

HB 0285/03

made., The unexpended balance of any appropriation shall
révert to the fund from which it was appropriated., ¥n-eease
ef-necensiby—en-appropriation-pot-expended-duriny-the-£firags
féiseni-year-of-the--bieanium--maye~bo-——oxpended--duaring——the
second-fiscal-year-by-approved-budget-tmendments
Gectien-ér—-!he;app!epciaeiens-én-this—aet-s!e-éntendeé
to-previde-for-ali-expenditures-fors
4i}--peraenai-servicess
{3p~--aii-—other-erdinavry-and-neceasary-expenditures-foy
the-operation-of-the-ageney-and-the-—pregrem-—to-—which-——+the
apprepriation~appliiessy
{3} -repairs--——end—-maintenancey---other-~-than--medor
atterations-cf-existing-buiddingas-and
{td}——the-purchase-er-reaplacement-of-capitai-itens-other
then-expenditurec—£or—~the——constructiony —imprevements—eor
fumishing-~of--puildings--sr--purchase-sf-buiidingn-er-iand
uniess-speecificaily-authorizeds
Seetion~dr-—-Finaneing-for—new-er-exsended-pregrams—£rem
seurees-other~than-generai-fund-may--ke—-made—availtable——by
eppreved-budgets-~amendments
Seetion-Sr--Hach--ageney--shaii~-submit——te—-the-budges
direeter-en-or--before--guly--i—ef~—ecach——fiseal--yeary-——an
eperationai-—-ploan--within~the ~timits-ecf-appreprintions-whiech
ineludes--the--pogition-——and--salary—of--all—efficers——and
emplieyeesr~——Fhe-~galary—-eof-the-chief-adninistrator-of-cach
-3 HB 285

L= - IS - N ]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0285/03

egeney-shali-be--gdetermined~~by--the—eppeinting-—antheritysr
Infermatienal--sopies-—ef--operational-plan-changes-shati~be
submiteed-to-the-budget-directors

Section-£r——-Ne-new-program-may-be—astabiished-~and--ne
entsting ——progrem-—nay--pe——-expanded-beyend-the-secope-ef-the
prograrns-appreved-by-the-legisiature-in-——the--3037—bienntal
pudgety-—~uniess-the-new-pregroan-er-the-program-expansion—and
tea-method-of-£financing-is—appreved -by-the-governor-——-or——his
designated-—representeabivey-—afier—presantation-through-the
budeget-directorr

fection-Fr—-Pransfera-—of--approprieated-~—-funds—-between
programs-ef-an-ageney-nay-be-made-enty-by-an-appreved-budged
amendmentr

SECTION 3. EXPENDITURES SHALL NOT EXCEED

APPROPRIATIONS EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS ACT.

SECTION 4. EACH DEPARTMET, AGENCY AND PROGRAM OF THE

EXECUTIVE BRANCH SHALL SUBMIT TO THEE BUDGET DIRECTOR BY JULY

1l OF EACH FISCAL YEAR A DETAILED BUDGET WITHEIN THE LIMITS OF

THE APPROPRIATION WHICH INCLUDES THE POSITION AND SALARY OF

FACH EMPIOYEE. EXPENDITURES SHALL BE MADE ONLY IN

ACCORDANCE WITH BUDGETS APPROVED BY THE BUDGET DIRECTOR FOR

EXECUTIVE BRANCH AGENCIES; BY THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE

SUPREME COURT FOR JUDICIAL BPANCH AGENCIES; AND BY THE

APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES FOR LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

AGENCIES.
-4=- HB 285



w N

L

10
1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

25

i

HB 0285/03

Section 5. If the operation of a state agency is
financed by an appropriation or appropriations from the
gereral fund as well as by appropriatien frae other scurces,
the funds provided by appropriation from the general fund
shall be decreased by the amount that the funds received
from other sources exceeds the amount from other sources
appropriated by the tegisteture-in-the-iS577-bienniai-budgety

provided-thets 1975 LEGISLATURE EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED

IN THIS ACT.
43}——the-deerense-dees-not-jeopardize-——the—receipt—eof
the-funds-to-he-received-frem—other—sourcess—and
42p-—the--additienal-funds-ave-te-be-expended-for-a-new
er-expended-pregram—approved —as—previded-in-this—-aets
Section 6. When-an—ageney-receives-federali-funds-as—ea
peimpursement —for-—the-—cost-—of-—administering —a-—£federald
progrefp-end-——+his--cont--was--financed--by-——a--generai-—funé
upprepréaeienv-théleest-must-he-tzansier!ed—frem—the-gene:ai
fund——to--the-~federal-amd-private-revenue-£fundy ALI. FEDERAL

FUNDS RECEIVED AS A REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE COST OF

ADMINISTERING THE FEDERAL FUNDS WHEN THE COST WAS FINANCED

FROM THE GENERAL FUND SHALL REVERT TO THE GENERAL FUND.

Section 7. The govemor may reduce any appropriation

by not more than fifteen percent (15%) except appropriations
fors:
(1) payment of interest and retirement of the state

=5- HB 285

L= N ]

-1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
1%
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0285/03

(2) eperakien-——ef--the--legistature THE LEGISLATIVE

BRANCH ;
(3) public schools;

(4) +the dudiedawry JUDICIAL BRANCH; or

{5) salaries of elected officials, during their term
of office.

Section 8. If any section, subsection, sentence,
clause, or phrase of this act is for any reason held
unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this act.

Section 9. The provisioens set forth in this section
are limitations on the appropriations made in this act,
provided, however, that these limitations do not apply to
the distribution of public funds under the superintendent of
public instruction. It is the purpose of the legislature in
enacting this bill only to appropriate funds and to restrict
and limit by its provisions the amount and conditions under
which the appropriations can be expended. Except as
otherwisé provided in this act, the expenditures of
appropriations are hereby subject to the following general
and specific provisions:

(1) All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for purpose df travel, transportation, and vacation and sick
leave are subject to the provisions of law expressed in

—6- HB 285



N Y™

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13

29
21
22
23
24
25

#B 0285/03

Title 59, R.C.M. 1947.

(2) All exrenditures of funds appropriated by this act

for the purchase of property, materjials, and supplies are
subject to the provisions of law expressed in Title 82,
chapter 19, R.C.M. 1947,

(3} 2ll expenditures cof funds appropriated by this act
shall be macde in accordance with the provisions of section
€2-109, R.C.M. 19247, which specifies that expenditures shall
be applied against non-general fund nmnoneys before general
fund moneys.

{4) All moneys collected or received by agencies
subject to this act from any source whatsoever, including
federal grants for research and cperations, shall be
deposited in the state treasury pursuant to provisions of
Title 79, R.C.M. 1947, except that the department of
aéministration may, pursuant to section 79-~€603, R.C.N. 1947,
permit any agency subject to this act to retain in its
possession moneys that would otherwise be deposited in the
state treasury.

{5} All experditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be reported and accounted for in accordance with
procedures and systems established by the department of
administration pursuant to section 82-11¢, R.C.M. 1947.

Section 10. The fcllowing moneys are appropriated for
the biennium ending June 3G, 19377:

-T7=- HB 2

[aa]
[%a}

v W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

EOATL OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
Adwinistration program

Frou the general fund

Total

SCHOOL FCR TEE DEAF AND BLIND
Administration program
From the general fund
General services program
Prom the general fund-
Education program

From the general fung

For Fiscal

Year FEnding

HB 0285/03

For FPiscal

Year Ending

From the federal and private revenue

fund

04027 Deaf and blind FPRA

04393 Deaf and blind interest and

income FPRA
Care and custody program
From the general fund

-8-

€/30/76 6/30/77
fomm=DOy 554 f~——=33 653
$ 26,054 $ 30,151
mm—me B8y E554 —~-—3Ry653

28,054 30,151
8€,092 90,771

143,509 153,795

588y353——-——— ~5754383

528,151 605,181

2897498~ wmmm== 3327367

269,498 282,107

76,965 55,632

222,255 240,694

HE 285



LR R S I

o

10
11
12
13

15
16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24

Total 1,326,470

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
Promotion of the arts program
From the general fund 46,982
Fron the federal and private revenue fund
04800 Montana arts council

FPRA 28,740

Total ._715,722

LIBRARY COMMISSION
General library services program
From the general fund 206,012
Library networks program
Fran the general fund 82,040
Institutional library services
program
From the geﬁeral fund 86,635
Library services for the physically
nrandicapped program
Fror the general fund 90,731
Administration program

From the general fund 48,015

Total 513,433

MONTANA ADVISCRY COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL
LEDUCATIOH
Administration program

-9

10
11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0285/03

From the general fundé 339848-——me—m= 3542865
29,439 33,130
From the federal and private revenue
fund
04471 Advisory council for
vocational education FPRA 36,171 34,047
Total me—=—= 689319  ——m—e 693932
65,610 67,177
HISTORICAL SOCIETY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Administration program
From the general fund 84,295 90,847
Library and archives program
From the general fund 137,954 151,741
From the federal and priv;te revenue
fund
04011 Montana historical society
donations FPRA 4,815 0
Museum and galleries program
From the general fund 35,938 44,430
From the earmarked revenue fund
02182 Historical society ERA 22,096 22,656
From the federal and private revenue
fund
04011 Montana historical society
donations FPRA 2,168 2,292
-10- HB 285



W e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0285/03
04824 Historical society Libhy
dam FPRA 23,181 18,777
Magazine program
From the revolwving fund
07076 Historical society BA 126,803 134,817
Merchandising program
From the revolwving fund
07076 Historical society RA 250,355 259,773
Total 688,205 725,333
EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING CONMSSION
Administration program
From the general fund —==e8535948 —=3983F5354
PERSONNEL SERVICES 1885533 2359547
+885973 174,008
141,000
FROM LOCAL FUNDS
PERSONNEL SERVICES 80,000 80,000
FROM THE GENERAL FIMD
CPCRATING EXPEHSES 2-2&1-859 1857386
239,027 200,453
EQUIPMENT 250,000

THE RECVE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION FOR EQUIPMENT IS

CONTIHGENT UPON THE RECEIPT OF AT LEAST AN EQUAL AMOUNT OF

FEDERAL MONEYE. FEDERAL DOLLARS SYALL BE SPENT ONLY TQ

PURCHASE EQUIPMENT. THE SALAFRY FOR THE POSITION OF

-11=- HB 285

o 1] -3 W

0 (- -3

190
11
i2
13
14
15
16
17

HE 0285/03

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR MAY NOT EXCEED NINETEEN THOUSBND DOLLARS

($19,000) FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JWNE 30, 197€ AND TWENTY
THOUSAND FIVE HUNPRED DOLLARS ($20,508) FOR FISCAL YEAE

ENDING JUNE 30, 1977,

Total ~—m=853y948 -—-378373194
3589888 =——~58876680
710,577 454,461

BICENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATICH

Bicentennial commemoratien program

FProm the general fund 45049086 0
FOR IOCAL GRANTS 200,000

From the federal and private revenue
fund
04122 Bicentennial administration

FPRA 92,125 54,277

Total —mme 5424325 54,277

292,125

-End-

-12- HB 285



11. Amend page 8, line 11.
Strike: " 143,758 156,372"
Insert: " 168,758 "
April 9, 1975 ! 181,372
12. Amend page 8, line 14.
SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND CLAIMS Strike: " 835,908 897,297"
Insert: " 86 "
AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 286 0,508 922,297
13. Amend page 8, following line 22.

That House Bill No. 286, third reading, be amended as follows: Strike: lines 23 through 25
Insert: "RECODIFICATION PROGRAM
) From the general fund 260,990 -0- "
1. Amend page 1, section 1, lines 16 Fhroug? 18. )
Strike: lines 16 through 18 in their entirety 14. BAmend page 9, following line 4.
Renumber: the subsegquent subsection . Insert: "WESTERN STATES FORESTRY
. . . TASK FORCE
2. Amend page 1, section 1, lines 19 and 20. . From the general fund 2,500 -g-"
Strike: “ 'approved budget amendment' means approval cof a request
submitted through the budget director by" 15. ZAmend page 9, line 8.
Insert: " *Approving authority' means” Strike: "1,146,023
: ) Insert: "1,384,293
3. Amend page 1, section 1, line 22.
Strike: " by" 16. Amend page 9, line 21.
Strike: ' 175,346 191,453"
. Insert: " 128,615 .
4, Amend page 1, section 1, line 23. ] 134,116
Strike: "and by" 17. Amend page 10, line 3.
Insert: "or" , Strike: " 205,346 217,453"
5. Amend page 1, section 1, line 24. Insert: " 158,615 160,116"
Strike: "to:"
Insert: "unless otherwise provided by law. 18. . Amend page 10, line 10.
Section 2. &an agency may request and the approving Strike: " 125,753 128,397
authoritv may approve a budget amendment to:" Insert: " 89,460 103,660"
6- Amengtgigz'l. f?g;ion 1, line 25. 19. Amend page 10, line 13.
Insert: n1ye Strike: " 125,753 128,397"
N Insert: " 89,460 103,660"

Renumber: subsegquent subsections accordingly
20. Amend page 10, following line 13.

7. Amend page 2, section 1, lines 6 and 7. . .
Strike: "or any Special revenue sharing program enacted by Insert: “LEGISLATURE
. From the general fund for the payment of the employer's
congress ¢ J L t
) contribution to the public employees' retirement system
8. Amend page 2, section 1, line 12. for those enrolled in accordance with section 68-1602(1)
. W N R.C.M. .1947. 17,500 17,500
Following: "biennium "
Insert: “Section 3." Total 17,500 17,500
i i 21. Amend page 10, line 16.
9. Amengtgigz'z. fii?ton 1, line 14, Strike: : 850,860 850,860"
° - "
Insert: " . Insert: 862,128 862,128
Renumber: Subsegquent subsections accordingly .
3 : 22. Amend page 10, line 17.
Renumber: Subsequent sections accordingly Stgige: " 850,860 850,860"
. 11 n
10. 2mend page 5, section 5, lines 1l and 12. Insert: 862,128 862,128
Strike: lines 7 and 8 in their entirety . .
Insert: "44th legislature, unless a budget amendment has been 23. Amen§n§:3:-10;T§2;10w1ng line 23. 48,915 51,103"
approved by the appropriate approving authority.” ) ’ '
#BATe

HR &%



24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Amend page 11, line 19.

Strike: " 372,143 395,103"
Insert: " 373,766 397,345"
Amend page 11, line 22.
Strike: " 42,897 45,765"
Insert: " 42,775 45,686"
Amend page 12, line 1.
Strike: " 493,674 566,694"
Insert: " 526,780 560,096"
2amend page 12, following line 1.
Insert: "Human services research
program .
From the general fund 33,000 66,000"

Amend page 12, following line 5. .
Insert: "A continuation of this program in any form beyond
June 30, 1977, is prohibited. The general fund

appropriation is contingent upon the program receiving

federal funds in the amounts shown."

Amend page 12, line 9.

Strike: " 34,843 37,558"

Insert: " 47,819 50,592"
Amend page 12, following line 9.

Strike: 1lines 10 through 14.

Amend page 12, line 16. .
Strike: 1,114,557 1,183,120
Insert: "1,176,140 1,238,719"

Amend page 12, line 20.

Strike: " 117,577 122,931"

Insert: " 129,254 135,706"
Amend page 12, following line 20.

Strike: lines 21 and 22

Amend page 13, line 1.

Strike: " 117,577 122,931"
Insert: " 129,254 135,706"

Amend page 13, line 5. -

Strike: " 91,563 99,818"
Insert: " 93,900 102,653"

Amend page 13, line 7.

Strike: " 91,563 99,818"
Insert: " 93,900 102,653"

Amend page 13, line 14.

Strike: " 255,827 274,264"
Insert: " 252,238 270,577"

3 25

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

Amend page 13, line
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 13, line
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 14, line
Strike:
Insert:

/Amend page 14, line

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 14, line
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 14, line 10.

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 14, line 16.

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 14, following line 16.

16.

21.

5.

" 255,827
" 252,238
' 108,704
" 109,730
" 63,386
" 65,582
" 172,090
" 175,312
" 259,778
" 263,903
" 409,778
" 413,903
" 355,525
" 366,078

Insert: “"Commissioner of campaign finances

and practices program

From the general fund 78,496

Amend page 14, line 17.

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 14, line
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 14, line
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 14, line
Strike:
Insert:

" Amend page 15, line

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 15, line
Strike:
Insert:

20.

21.

25.

1.

5.

" 355,525
" 444,571
" 130,341"
" 126,354"
"3,130,341"
"3,126,354"
" 283,750
" 280,718

274,264"
270,577

124,049"
125,154"

68,174"
70,159"

192,223"
195,313"

208,874"
212,469"

358,874"
362,469"

371,632"
378,578"
80,435"

371,632"
459%,013"

“133,304"
"130,421"

"3,133,304"
"3,130,421"

285,131"
281,672"

e 28



52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62,

63.

64,

65.

Amend page 15,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 15,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 15,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 15,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 15,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 16,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 16,
Strike:

Insert:

Amend page 16,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 16,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 16,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 16,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 16,
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 16,
Strike:
Insert:

amend page 16,

Strike:

line 7.

line 12,

16.

line

23.

line

line 25.

line 3.

line 5.

line 8,

line 11.

line 12.

line 1i6.

line 18.

line 19.

lines 22 through 25,

125,567
122,283

101,648
101,412

434,517
428,214

73,791
71,118

"2,262,823
2,247,295

194,709
195,622

"1,177,213
"1,024,382

"

41,275
41,827

108,720
110,115

"1,466,572
"1,120,031

lines 22 through 25 in their entirety

127,791"
123,613"

111,949"
111,451"

468,101"
457,518"

84,311"
81,903"

2,320,833"
2,299,707"

209,804"
211,274"

1,285,719"
1,126,288"

44,842"
45,445"

118,597"
i20,3i79"

1,540,491"
i,163,725"

155,906"
155,946"

113,851"
113,969"

369,802"
370,039"

3 A

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

amend page 17, line 1.
Strike: line 1
amend page 17, line 3.

Strike:
Insert:
amend page 17, line 4.
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 17
Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 17
Insert:

, line 9.

, following line 9.

1,575,000
"2,875,000

"22,140,000
"19,639,320

"33,094,531
“31,736,531

"32217 public school equalization ERA

regional education

programs and
services

Amend page 17, lines 12 and 13. .
Lines 12 and 13 in their entirety

Strike:

Amend page 17, following line 13.

Insert:

Amend page
Strike:
Insert:

"From the

1,358,000

04600 Federal revenue sharing FPRA

for school foundation

3,500,000

1,675,000"
2,975,000"

21,470,000"
35,720,000"

38,203,906"
36,695,906"

1,508,000"

federal and private revenue fund

All revenue sharing funds allocated to Montana for the

period from July 1,

1976, to June 30

, 1977, are

appropriated to the earmarked revenue fund, account
02250 state permissive levy."

17, line 15.

"79,768,340
"77,151,414

86,370,380"
96,255,294"

B AEL



74. Armend page 17, following line 15.
Insert: "If House Bill 566, forty-fourth legislature, becomes

law, the following funds are transferred from the
Superintendent of Public Instruction's office to the
State Board of Vocational Education.

STATE BCARD OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 82.

8l. BAmend page 18, following line 10.
Strike: Lines 11 and 12

Amend page 18, line 15.

Educa;ional services iﬁzé:ii " 105,405 113,201"
program : " 11 "
From the general fund 165,805 175,217 6,694 124,715
From the federal and 83. Amend page 18, line 16.
private revenue fund Strike: "retirement"
vocational education
account 360,709 393,671 84. Amend page 18, line 17.
Distribution cof public . Strike: TLine 17 in its entirety
From the someral fund fnsert: " 49,659 49,659"
Five vocational 85. Amend page 18, following iine 18.
techn%ca} centers 3,616,319 2,245,790 Insert: "There sball be no increase in personnel to implement
vogatlozal secgndary Senate Bill 254, forty-fourth legislature."
and post-secondary
education 679,830 742,415 86. Amend page 18, line 19.
From the earmarked revenue Strike: " 809,684 882,1370"
ggggﬂ Vo-Tech Insert: " 815,420 881,032"
centers tuition ERA 123,585 144,734 87. Amend page 18, line 21.
Total 1,946,248  5,701,827" Strike: " 347,047 371, 712"
75. Amend page 17, line 19 Insert: " 345,259 368,460"
. ' .
Strike: " 297,227 317,354" 88. Amend page 18, line 24.
Insert: " 297,322 317,866" Strike: " 48,192 53,800°"
76 Amend page 17, line 22 Insert: " 45,666 51,273"
Strike: " 18,089" 89. Amend page 19, line 4.
Insert: " 18,225" itrik:: "1, 157,824 1,281,376"
nsert: "1,208, 175 1,326,975"
77. Amend page 17, following line 22. 4 ' ’
Strike: Lines 23 through 25 90. Amend page 19, line 6.
Strike: " 2,285,745 2,456,406"
78. Amengtp§ge lBibbegi?niigoﬁi;h4line 1. Insert: " 2:270:672 2:422.349"
rike: ine g
91. amend page 1%, line 9.
79. Amend page 18, line 5. . Strike: " 330,511 360,132"
: "
il Do L
nse z ’ ’
92. Amendmge 19, line 11.
. Strike: " 5,883,718 6,385,322"
8¢. Amend pgge 18, iine 10. . 384,855 620, 847" Insert: " 5,574,501 6,006,894"
Strike: ’ »
Insert: " 389,567 422,867" 93. Amend page 19, line 15.
Strike: " 915,379 912,358"
Insert: " 822,339 864,582"
94. Amend page 19, line 16.
Strike: " 915,379 912,358"
Insert: " 882,339 864,582"
R A&

TR AP



95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

10z.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

Amend page 19,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend pade 19,

Strike:
Insert:

aAmend page 20,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 20,

Strike:
Insert:

amend page 20,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 20,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 20,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 20,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 21,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 21,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 21,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 21,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 21,

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page 21,
lines 11 through 13 in their entirety

Strike:

Amend page 21,

Strike:
Insert:

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line 14.

20.

23.

11.

15.

17.

19.

23.

10.

11

112,221
112,955

126,498
125,434

55,158
107,538

5,000
17,379

175,000
176,809

146,842
149,541

65,951
63,841

850,465
917,292

149,625
146,177

15,000
14,904

164,625
161,081

11,270
11,296

11,271
11,298

254,191
33,865

120,950"
121,803"

196,845"
194,545"

175,335"
232,491"

5,000"
17,379"

80,000"
79,109"

159,066"
160,271"

71,533"
68,423"

922,524"
387,81s6"

161,379"
155,975"

17,000"
16,904"

178,379"
172,879"

12,148"
12,220"

12,148"
12,175"

224,606"
36,543"

B &%

11ce.

111.

113.

114.

115.

Amend page

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page

Strike:
Insert:

Amend page

Strike:
Insert:

21,

22,

22,

22,

22,

line 22.

line 24.

line 1.

line 9.

line 13.

line 21%.

" 495,818
" 528,783

" 227,898
" 232,376

" 372,407
" 361,007

"1,325,900
"1,351,943

" 655,343
" 639,428

" 719,343
" 703,428

535,209"
550,302"

208,199"
207,827"

367,123"
377,537"

1,366,989"
1,392,124"

684,144"
700,758"

750,144"
766,758"

T@ A% £



April 10, 1975

SENATE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILIL NO. 286

That House Bill No. 286 be amended as follows:

Amend Senate Committee on Finance and Claims amendments dated April 9,
1975, as follows:

1. Amend amendment no. 8.
Strike: Amendment no. 8 in its entirety

2. Amend amendments nos. 18 and 19.
Strike: Amendments nos. 18 and 19 in their entirety

3. Amend amendment no. 31, insertion paragraph, line 1.

Strike: "1,176,140 1,238,719"
Insert: "1,206,140 ~1,268,719"
4. Amend amendment no. 68, insertion paragraph, line 1.
Strike: "19,639,320 35,720,000"
Insert: "16,879,320 31,790,000"
5. Amend amendment no. 73, insertion parégraph, line 1.
Strike: "77,151,414 96,255,294"
Insert: "74,391,414 92,325,294"

(Amendments Nos. 4 and 5 opposed by Aber, Brown, Drake, Dunkle, Etchart,
Galt, Goodover, Hazelbaker, Himsl, Kolstad, McCallum, Mathers, Nelson,
Olson, Rosell, Roskie, E. Smith, Stephens, Story, Turnage.)

6. Amend amendment nos. 77 and 78.
Strike: Amendment nos. 77 and 78 in their entirety

7. Amend amendment no. 79, insertion paragraph, line 1.
Strike: "314,832 : 336,091"
Insert: "353,128 377,815"

(Amendments Nos. 6 and 7 opposed by Cetrone, Colberg, Etchart, Fasbender,
Goodover, Graham, Himsl, Jergeson, Manley, Norman, Regan, Roberts, Romney,
Roskie, Story, Thiessen.) :

8. Amend amendment no. 93, insertion paragraph, line 1.
Strike: "822,339"
Insert: "882,339"

And amend House Bill No. 286, third reading, as follows:



April 10, 1975
Page 2 .
H.B. 286

9. Amend page 2, section 1, line 12.
Following: "biennium"
Insert: ". All requests for budget amendments shall be submitted
through the budget director.
Section 3."

10. Amend page 12, section 10, line 5.
Following: line 5
Insert: "Mental Disability Board of Visitors
From the General Fund 30,000 30,000"



44th Legislature

10
11
12
13
14

1le
17
i3
19
20
21
22
23
24

HB 0285/05

HOUSE BILL NO. 235

INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE, JACCBSEN

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEYS TC
VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 30,

1977."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATZ OF MONTANA:

Section 1. For the purposes of this act, unless
otherwise stated:

(1} "Agency" includes all state offices, dJdepartments,
divisions, boards, commissions, councils, committees,
institutions, and other entities or instrumentalities of the
executive branch, offices of the judicial branch, and
offices of the legislative branch of state government.

423-~-Uprogrami-means—a-combination-of--ptanned--cffores

to--previde-a-service SOVERNMENTAR-BNPITY¥-DESEICHAPHB-IN-PHES

AET s

{3) Lappreved-budget—amendmentli-means--approvai--eof--a

regquest-—submitted-thrsugh-the-budget-directer-sy "APPROVING

AUTHORITY" MEANS the governor, or his designated

representative, for executive branch agencies; by the chief
justice of the supreme court for judicial branch agencies;
amd---By 0OR the appropriate legislative comnittees for

legislative branch agencies, ¢€e+ UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED

REFEREWNCE BILL

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

i3 02385/05

BY LAW.,

SECTION 2. AN AGENCY MAY REQUEST AND THE APPROVING

AUTHORITY MAY APPROGVE A BUDGET AMENDMENT TO:

4a¥ (1) obtain financing for a new or expanded program
from funds which were not available for consideration by the
legislature but which have become available from a source

other than the state's general fund AND OTHER THAN RECEIPTS

TO THE STATE FROM THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT MADE

AVAILABLE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL

ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1972 OR--AN¥--SPBEIAR--REVENUH-~SHARENS

PROSRAM-ENACPEB-B¥-EONGRESS; or

48} (2) transfer appropriations, including general fund
appropriations, between programs within a state agency; or

$e¥(3) expend remaining balances of the first fiscal
year appropriations, including general fund appropriations,
during the second fiscal year of the biennium, ALL REQUESTS

FOR BUDGET AMENDMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED THROUGH THE BUDGET

DIRECTOR.

SECTION.3. IN APPROVING A 3UDGET AMENDMENT, THE

APPROVING AUTHORITY SHALL CERTIFY

$%3 (1) SPECIFIC ADDITIONAL SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED AS

A RESULT OF A HIGIER EXPENDITURE LEVEL;

4¥¥¥ (2) THAT NO OTHER ALTERNATIVE IS AVAILABLE TO

PROVIUDE THE ADDITIONAL SERVICES;

4%%¥¥ (3) THAT THE ADDITICNAL PROPOSED SERVICES HAVE NOT

-2- HB 285



10
11
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
2Q
21
22
23
24

25

H3 2235/05

BEEN CONSIDERED AND REJECTED BY THE LEGISLATURE; AND

4¥¥4 (4) THAT NO COMMITMENT, IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, IS

MADE FOR INCREASED FUTURE GENERAL FUND SUPPORT.

Section 4. The appropriations coﬁtained in this act
are intended to provide only necessary and ordinary
expenditures for the year for which the appropriations are
made. The unexpended balance £ any appropriation shail
revert to the fund from which it was appropriated. 3Ia--ease
of-necessityr-an-appropriation-net-expanded-during-the-firas
fiscai—-year--ef——the——béennium—-may——be—expeséeé—&urénq—the
second-£iscai-year-py-approved-budget-amendments

Seetion-3r-~Fhe-appropriaticons-in-thia-ast-are-intonded
te-provide-for-ati-axpenditures—fors

{t1}-—~personat-sarvicess

t2¥--ati-other-ordinnry-and-necessary-anpenditures—~for
the--operation——ef--the--ageney-and-the-program-to-whish-she
appreprimtion-apeiiess

13}--repairs—-and---maintenancer;---sther—~—-shan---majen
atterations-of-existing-buiidingss-and

{4}~-the~purchase-or-repiacement-af-capitat-ktams-othen
thnn-—expenditures—-fer--the-—eenseructéen7--imprevemeney—er
furnishing-of-buiitdings-or-purchase~-of--buiidinga--oxr--iand
uantess-specificativ-auntherizeds

Section-ér--Financing-for-new-or-axpanded-programs—Srom
seurces-—other—-than--generat--fund-may-be-made-avaitable-by

-3~ HB 285

10
i1
12
13
14
i5
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Hy 3235/05

approved—-budget-amendments

Seetion-Sr——Bach-ageney-—-shati--submit—-to——the--budget
director-~on-—or-~before--dguty--i--af-—-ench--£fiscat-yeary-an
eperationat-pian-within-the-itimiba-of--appropriations—-whieh
inetudeas-——the--posttton--and--satary--af--ati-—-sffiaers-—and
empioyeess——Fhe-satary-cf-the-chief-—admintatrator--of-—-aaseh
agency~--shati--be--determined-—by--tha-appeinting-aushorieys
Infermationat-copies-of-operationat-stan--ehanges--shati--be
submiteed-to—the~budgan-sirectars

Section—-gr--No--new--program--may-be-cstabtished-and-ne
exiabing-program-may-be-anpanded-bevond--the-—-gcope—-—-of--the
programs-—-approved--by--the-tegistature~-in-the-1933-biennial
budgets—uniess-the-new-program-or-the-pragram-expansion—-and
tte-—-metihod-—ef-finaneing—is-appreved-by-she-governer—er-his
destgnated-represenentives—aftar-—preganktabtiton-—through--the
budget-directers

Section-Fr-—FPransfers--of--appropriated-~funds--bebween
programs-of-an—ageney-may-pe-made—-onty-hy-nn-anproved-hudgee
amendments

SECTICN 5. EXPENDITURES SHALL NOT EXCEED

APPROPRIATIONS EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS ACT.

SECTION 6., EACH DEPARTMENT, AGENCY AND PROGRAM OF THE

EXECUTIVE 3RANCH SHALL SUSMIT TO THE BUDGET DIRECTOR BY JULY

1 OF EACH FISCAL YEAR A DETAILED BUDGET WITHIN THE LIMITS CF

THE APPROPRIATION WAJICH INCLUDES THE POSITION AND SALARY OF

-4- HB 235



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0285/05

EACH EMPLOYEE. EXPENDITURES SHALL BE MADE ONLY 1IN

ACCORDANCE WITH BUDGETS APPROVED BY THE BUDGET DIRECTOR FOR

EXECUTIVE BRANCH AGENCIES; 3Y THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE

SUPREME COURT FOR JUDICIAL 3RANCH AGENCIES; AND BY THE

APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES FOR LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

AGENCIES.

Secticn 7. 1If the operation of a state agency is
financed by an appropriation or appropriations from the
general fund as well as by appropriation from other sources,
the funds provided by appropriation from the general fund
shall be decreased by the amount that the funds received
from other socurces exceeds the amcunt from other sources
appropriated by the tegisitature—in-the-i53F-bienniai-budgety

provided-thats 1335-HEGISHATURE-BHCRPF-AS-0PHERWEISE-PROVEDED

EN-PHES~REPs 44TH LEGISLATURE, UNLESS A BUDGET AMENDMENT HAS

BEEN APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE APPROVING AUTHORITY.

434--+he-desrease-dess-not-seopardire--the~--reeseipe-—of
the~funds-eo-be-recetved-from-other-sourcess—and

42y--tha--addrtionai-funds-are-po-be-expended-for-a—-new
er-expanded-programn-approved-as-provided-in-this-acts

Section 8. When-an-ageney-receives-£federat-funds-ps--a
reimbursement-—for-~the--cost--of--administering--a--£federat
program-and--this-—cost--was-—-finaneed-—py-—a--generat--fund
appropriationy-—the-cost-must-be-transferred-Erom-the-ganeral
fund--to—-the~~faderai-and-privake-revenue-funds: ALL FEDERAL

~5- HB 285

10
11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 9285/05

FUNDS RECEIVED AS A REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE COST oF

ADMINISTERING THE FEDERAL FUNDS WHEN THE COST WAS FINANCED

FROM THE GENERAL FUND SHALL REVERT TO THE GENERAL FUND.

Section 9. The governor may reduce any appropriation

by not more than fifteen percent {(15%} except appropriations

for:

(1) payment of interest and retirement of the state
debt;

(2) eperation--ef--the--iegiatneure THE LEGISLATIVE
BRANCH ;

{3) public schools:

(4) the gudseiawy JUDICIAL BRANCH; or

(5) salaries of elected officials, during their term
of office.

Section lQ' If any section, subsection, sentence,
clause, or phrase of this act 4is for any reason held
unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this act.

Section.ii. The provisions set forth in this section
are limitations on the appropriaticons made in this act,
provided, however, that these limitations do not apply to
the distribution of public funds under the superintendent of
public instruction. It is the purpose of the legislature in
enacting this bill only to appropriate funds and to restrict
and limit by its provisions the amount and conditions under

-5- HB 285



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

43 0285/05

which the appropriations can be expended. Except as
otherwise provided in this act, the expenditures of
appropriations are hereby subject tc the following general
and specific provisions:

{1} All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for purpose of travel, transportation, and vacation and sick
leave are subject to the provisions of law expressed in
Title 539, R.C.M. 1947.

(2) All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for +the purchase of property, materials, and supplies are
subject to the provisions of law expressed in Title 82,
chapter 1%, R.C.M. 1947,

(3) All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be made in accordance with the provisions of section
32-109, R.C.M, 1947, which specifies that expenditures shall
be applied against non-general fund moneys before general
fund moneys.

(4) Aall moneys collected or received by agencies
subject to this act from any source whatsoever, including
federal grants for research and operations, shall be
deposited in the state treasury pursuant to provisions of
Titie 79, R.C.M. 1947, except that the department of
administration mav, pursuant to section 79-603, R.C.M. 1947,
permit any agency subject to this act to retain in its
possession moneys that would otherwise be deposited in the

-7- HB 235

10
11
12
13
14
15
1le
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

state treasury.

(5) All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act

shall be reported and accounted
procedures and systems established by

administration pursuant to section 82-110, R.C.M.

for in accordance with

the department of

1947.

Section 12. The following moneys are appropriated for

the biennium ending June 35, 1877:

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
administration program

From the general fund

Total

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND
Administration program

From the general fund

General services program

From the general fund

For Fiscal
Year Ending

6/30/756

Gm—==207554

For Fiscal
Year Ending

6/30/77

H-=—=31765%

S$————287854

§——-=33¢15%

$ 29,756

$ 31,879

~=——=304554

----- 3:y652

_____ 237854  -—---38yi5k
29,756 31,87%
867292 98y33%
39,630 93,987

1437589 535755
140,268 150,312
HB 285



19
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
i9
20
21
22
23
24

25

Education program
From the general fund

528,151

HB 0235/05

568745 ~—~~—~~-535738%

605,181

From the federal and private revenue

fund
040627 Deaf and blind FPRA 26897498 ———m-~ 33373107
2697438~ ———m—= 2327203
253,194 265,802
04303 Deaf and blind interest and
income FPRA 367965 557632
75,491 54,159
Care and custody program
From the general fund ~—e—2a2y255 ~—=-=248y694
211,246 225,394
Total —~ty3BG7470 ~—~ty4284308
1,297,980 1,394,615
HMONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
Premotion of the arts program
From the general fund 467582 6578132
47,423 64,298
From the federal and private revenue fund
04330 Montana arts council
FPRA me=—— 287548  —m——— 357245
27,5626 14,033
Total = mmem— 357328 mmeme 887257
-9 H3 2853

[5, T PV S

1¢
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0285/05
75,049 78,331
LIBRARY COMMISSION
General library services program
From the general fund 286y0k2 2639955
2837038 2868y3+7:
207,396 204,549
Library networks program
From the general fund 827640 S84y837
89y427 F2y585
82,070 84,168
Instituticnal library services
program
From the general fund 86y635 Skydda
847828 88y243
86,347 89,763
Library services for the physically
handicapped program
From the general fund 5877332 559286
887545 S2y26d
91,003 94,315
Administration program
From the general fund = = = =e;=ca- 487025 W mem——- Skyoa?
----- 48y423 —~===5}7488
48,895 51,961
Total —===5337433 —===52Fy85
-10- HB 285



(NI

w

10
1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0285/05
—=—=5g5y 645 ~—==5847688
515,711 524,756
MONTANA ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL
EDUCATION
Administration program
From the general fund A3ryB4B—mmm = 357865
29y 430 =r—cme—m 33s338
29,626 33,106
From the federal and private revenue
fund
04471 advisory council for
vocational education FPRA meme=3rkFE  mmmee 347047
38,818 36,766
Total  eme=- 68yEEd  m——-m 6995%2
----- 65y6ke =P yi3F
68,444 69,872
HISTORICAL SOCIETY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Administration program
From the general fund 84r205 987847
84,385 90,216
Library and archives program
From the general fund 3737954 okyF it
131,115 142,422

From the federal and private revenue
fund

-11l- HB 285

(S B R Y]

[}

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

04011 Montana historical society

3 1235/05

donations FPRA 45835 0
4,636
Museum and galleries program
From the general fund 357535 44-4306
35,097 41,406
From the earmarked revenue fund
02182 Historical society ERA 22,096 22,656
From the federal and private revenue
fund
04011 Montana historical society
donations FPRA 2,168 2,292
04324 Historical society Libby
dam FPRA 23782 87337
21,888 17,434
Magazine program
FFom the revolving fund
07076 Historical society RA 3265883 ~—————= +3498%7F
124,706 131,264
Merchandising program
From the revolving fund
07076 Historical seciety RA ----258¢555 ——=—2505333
246,008 251,649
Total --—-63852685 ———3255333
672,099 699,389
-12- HB 285



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0285/05

EDUCATIONAL BRCADCASTING COMMISSION

Administration program

From the general fund ——==35+y548 -=3y83F7254
PERSONNEL SERVICES 897373 2355543
+8879%8 747088
14+ 7868 219,547
-58y00886
241,868
180,973
POFAE -587888
PROM-hOCARL-FUNBS
PHRSONNBE-SERYVECES 887688 887888
PREM-THE-GENERALR-PUND
BPERAREING-BRPENSES 2337858 3857186
2397823 2887453
BQUEPMENT 258y8086

PHE--ABO¥E~-~SBNBRAK-FENB~-APPROPRIATION-FOR-BQUEPMBNT -5

CONPENCENF-HPON-PHE-RACEIPF—-6P-AT-EBAST-AN-EQUAL--AMOUNT--6F

PHBERAL--MONB¥ 5+~ --PEBERAL--BOEBARS — ~SHARL——BE-SPENT~ONE¥-FO

PHREHASE-HOUIPMENE v —~—~-FHA-~SABARY-~-POR--¥HB-~-FOSIFEON-—~BF

BHECUPIVE-—DIREEFOR~MAY-NOP-BREBED-NEINAPREN-FHOUSAND ~BOLLARS

46297888y ~FPOR-FESCAR-¥BAR-HENBING-JBHR-387--13356—~ANB——EWENTEY¥

PHOYSAND--FEIVE--HENDRED--PBEBARS~-4526 7568} -—POR-PESCAL-¥EAR

ENBEINS-JUNE-387-297F %%

FROM LOCAL FUNDS

-13- HB 285

(=2}

(=B |

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0285/05

PERSONNEL SERVICES 80,000 80,000
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

OPERATING EXPENSES 229856 285y386

232,027 200,453

EQUIPMENT 250,000

THE ABOVE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION FCOR EQUIPMENT IS

CONTINGENT UPON THE RECEIPT OF AT LEAST AN EQUAL AMOUNT OF

FEDERAL MONEYS. FEDERAL DOLLARS SHALL BE SPENT ONLY TO

PURCHASE EQUIPMENT, PHE--SAEARY¥~~-POR-~FHE-~~POBEEEON-—-~6F

BXBOUPEVH--BEIRBEFOR-MAY¥~NOP-BEXCHED-NENBFBAN~FHOUSANB~BORRARSD

£63976808) -FOR-FPESCAL-¥EAR-ENBENG-FUNE-38 7 ~-297 6~ —AND~~CWENTDY

PHOUSAND=~-FEYH~-HEUNBREB~~BORRARS ~~4§268 y5689--FER~PEBEAE-¥EAR

ENBENG~-gUNE-30y-20F 3+

Fotal ~===u85iy048 ==3y83Fyi54

~n=n3}50y866 =e-=56078088

====338953F mm——dSdyded
TOTAL 750,000 $500,000
BICENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATION
Bicentennial commemoration program
From the general fund 456y6686 0
FOR LOCAL GRANTS 200,000

From the federal and private revenue

fund

04122 Bicentennial administration

FFRA ~  me=as 52725 s====54sR3F

™ HB 285



43 2283/05

88,811 52,500
Total ———=542y225 ———maBdyp2 3P
——=m282 5325 52,500
288,811
-End-
-15- HB 235



